Set-up Instructions 1978 Model
CR250R

ARERICAM BOMMDA MOTOR SO MG
10 il sl Cecme pORiLFvany Cdidrea T FDEMIL WTM Y

SET-UF AND PRE-DELIVERY SERVICE MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED
HONDA MOTORCYCLE DEALER. Proper set-up and pre-delivery service is essential to rider
safety and reliability of the motorcycle, When a customer takes delivery of his brand new

motorcycle, he expects it to be in excellent running condition, There are few things that will
. cause greater customer dissatisfaction than poor preparation of a new motorevele, An error or
oversight made by the mechanic assembling and servicing a new unit can easily result in faulty
operation, damage to the machine, or even injury to the rider,

NOTE: Right and [gft are determined from the rider’s wisw,

Dass of lssun: 178
© American Honds Motor Ca,, Inc, 1078 1of 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HONDA

SET-UP INSTRUCTION ®
REVISED PAGES

Pages Affectad Orig. Issue Data Rav, Date

1 through 24 178 Original

Remove and destroy superseded pages.

178

2 of 24 & Ammrican Homds Movor Ca,, Ine. 1878



HOMDA,

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 1=Hemove straps holding carton cover.
Lift up carton cover and remove. Remove crate
wood top. Hemowve straps holding front wheel to
crate frame.

Frant |
Farilar Soat

STEP 2—Remowve rubber band holding front
fender to front wheel and frame. Remowve se=at.

Haril bk ar

STEP 3=HRemowve rubber bands snd remove har-
dlebar and parts carton,

Rubbeer Farts

Band Carton
STEP A-Remove rubber bands holding side
covers and remove side covers, Cut strap hold.
ing parts carton and remove parts carton,

178

B Amvarican Homds Morod Co,, lme. 1978

Jof 24



HONDA,

1978 MODEL CR260R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Centar
Braooe
(Each Side]

Crate
Bak
Basa |Esch Sidal

STEP 6—Remove two bolts attaching right and
left center braces to crate base. Discard bolts
and center braces,

Bol

Brached

STEP 6—Remowe two bolts attaching front
shipping brace hbracket to lower handlebar
holders, Dizcard bolts,

Rear Shipping
Brsn

RAear h-mplnn-
Breea Br
STEP 7—Remove two bolts attaching rear ship-
ping brace to rear shipping brace brackets. Dis-
card boltz,

Balei Cradn
(4 Cornars) End
Tvpl

STEP 8—Hemove four bolts attaching metal
crate ends to crate top. Carefully remove crate
metal top. Discard bolts.

4 of 24

18

B American Honda Motor Ca,, bne, 1978




HONDA

Matal
Braps

Crain
Top

STEP 9=Remowve bolts attaching metal straps to
crate top. Cut strap holding parts carton and re-

move parts carton. Discard all attaching hand-
WATS.

Craan
End
{Typl

Baohis
{4 Cornars)

STEP 10-Remove four bolts attaching metal

crate ends to crate base. Discard bolts and crate
ends.

Bah
|Emch Sidal

STEP 11—Remove rear shipping brace brackets

by loosening attaching bolts on each side. Dis-
cand brackets.

Broce Brackaty:

STEP 12—Remove lower shipping bracket on
each side by removing 10 x 20 mm bolts and
screws, Retain bolts for meinstallation and dis-
card screws and brackets.

il
& Amarican Hoveda Moo Ci, Iee, 1878

S5of 24

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS



1978 MODEL CRZ50R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HONDA,

Wikl Frisit

Front
[rpikcn Panal
Azmmbly
Thaatils
Grip
Housing Attaching
. ) Hardwiara
! ! Handiehar Throttia
Ovarsar's LUipgmar Grip
Bosr Mlanual Holdars
Ehisck
& b Flvirs

STEP 13—Unpack remaining loose parts and check against this llustration. Report any damaged or
missing parts immediately to American Honda Motor Co., Ine,, 100 West Alondra Blvd., Gardena,
California 80247

1T
G of 24 & dumarican Honda Motor Co Inc, 1876



HOMNDA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 14—Remove motorcycle from crate base
and support on & padded block under engine.

m Motorcyole can easily be tipped

over until it is resting on front wheel and side
stand.

10 & 35 mim

10 = &0 men
Belr
STEP 15=Remove shipping brace from between
frame and right swing arm by removing two 10
mm bolts. Retain bolts and discard shipping
brace and collar.

4% [

STEP 16—Install right rear shock absorber as
shown using bolts retained in step 15, Install the
10 x 35 mm flange bolt on the frame end and
the 100 x 50 mm flange bolt on the swing arm
end.

. T ==
STEP 17—Install left rear shock absorber as
shown using two 10 x 356 mm flange bolts,
Tighten all four shock absorber attaching holts
ko specified torgue,

Torgue wpecification:
18-448 hqml |28~ 35 Mhs-Hl

e
D Ararican Hords Moter Co, Inc. 108078

T of 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HONDA

STEP 19-Insert two B x 40 mm flange bolts

STEP 18—$lide right fork leg (fork leg with split | [ throueh holes in lower fork bridge as shown.
boss) up through upper and lower fork bridges, | | T'Bhten bolts to specified torque.

aligning top of fork leg with top of upper fork Torgim spacification;

bridge. 1.8-2.5 g-m (1318 Iba-fi)

8 mm

STEP 21—5lide left fork leg up through upper
and lower fork bridges, allgning top of fork leg
with top of upper fork bridge. Position cahble
STEP 20—Insert two B x 66 mm flange bolts guide as shown and insert two B x 40 mm
through holes in upper fork bridge from the flange bolts through cable guide and into holes
rear, and install two 8 mm flange nuts. Tighten in lower fork bridge, Tighten bolts to specified

nuts to specified torque. torgue.
Targue speeifisation: Torgus spaciiicatian:
1.8—2.8 hg-m {13—18 Iks-fi) 1.8—2.5 hg-m {1318 Ihs-]

1578

8of 24 O Americsn Honds Motor Go., Ine, 1978



HOMN DA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Canila
Guide

apecified torgue,

Targua wpecification:
1.8—2.6 kg-m (13- 10 tha-f

B = B85 mm

S5TEP 22—Position cable guide as shawn and in-
gert two B 1 65 mm flange bolis through holes in
upper fork bridge and cable guide, from the rear.
Install two B mm fange nuts and tighten to

Erll

Parsl Linirgn
STEP 23—Make sure brake linings and ingide of
brake drum are clean. Clean if necessary, and in-
stall brake panel assembly in brake drum. Check
that grease seal is clean snd filled with greasze

STEP 24—Position fromt

tongue on left fork leg,

[eR-T0 L]

wheel belween fork

legs, with groove In brake panel aligned with

Hight
Fark m
Leg

Early Modal Shawn

STEP 25—Insert front axle through right fork
leg, through wheel hub, and thread into left fork
beg. Tighten axle to specified torgue,

Targue specification:
E.5=T7.0 kg-m (40=51 Ihs-Fib

178

G American Honos Meter Co Inc. 1978

Sof 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Flangs
M

STEP Z6-Install 12 mm flanpge axle nut and
tighten to specified torgue,

Torgue specilscilsnn:
55-7.10 kg-rin ($0—51 Ibe-fe}

B x 20 mm

Flargm
Bodts L

STEP Z7—0On early maodels, install two 6 mm
flange nuwis on studs on fAght fork leg. On late
madels, install two 6 x 28 mm flange bolts in

right fork leg, Tighten nutg or bhalts o 5|'_J~|_=|_'i,]_'|,|,l|J.
torgue,

Mt

Torgue wpecilication:
0.8-1.2 kq-m |G—0 bee-Pe)

Eadlly Modal Shivw

STEP 28—Install & mm lock balt, Tighten bolt
to specified torque, then tighten lock nut,

Trgue specification:

0UB—1.2 g 6—18 lbs-Fi

Special

& x 23 mm
Cokimiy

Filinhge Bolts And
Bpecinl Plain Waihers

Grommet
ITym.l

STEP 29—Insert four Hr:rEl'“iaﬂ collams into 1_r:|]'| af
grommets in front fender as shown. Position
frant fender between fork legs with long end
forward and install using four special plain
washers amd 6 x 22 mm flange bolts. Tighten
sECUTRE]Y.

10 of 24

178

D Americsn Honda Motor Co Ine. 1673

HONDA




HONDA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Throttls fnd
Cluich Cables

STEP 30=Hemove tape holding throttle and
clutch cables to frame, Route cables forward
between right fork leg and steering head, and
between upper and lower fork brid ges.

Lowar
Halders

STEP 31—Position handlebar on lower holders

with serratlons aligned with holders and punch
marks on handlebar in line with top of holders.

Punch
Warks

Haldinrs

STEP 32—Position upper holders on handlebar
with punch marks on holders forward.

STEP 33—Install holders loosely using two & x
36 mm fange bolts for each. Position handlebar
to suit rider and tighten forward bolis to speci-
fied torque firat, then tighten rear bolts to same
torque,

Torgue spacilication:
1A-2.5 kg-m [13—18 Phs-f1]

178

B Americes Honda Motor Ca,, Ine, 1078

1 of 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Throtthe
Cabie

STEP 34=Position front number plate as shown
and route throttle cable through round hole in
number plate,

Rubbar
Bl
[Emch Sidul

STEP 35—Hook number plate to fork legs as
shown using two rubber hands.

Throttie
Grip fres

STEP 36=Clean throttle grip attaching surface
of handlebar and apply a thin coat of clean
grease to throttle grip area.

STEP 37 -5lip throttle grip onto handlebar.

12 of 24

178

D American Honds Moo Co,, Tne, I97A




HONDA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Lipspar
Housing

Thrattia
Cable

STEP 38—Screw throttle cable into upper
throttle grip housing and tighten with pliers.

Throttle
Cabla End

STEP 39=Insert end of throttle cable into hole
in throttle grip.

Lenwnf 5 ¥ 20 mm
Haousing = ——

Punch Mark

ETEP 40—Position lower throttle grip housing
over throttle grip and assemble using two 5 x 20
mm pan head screws. Align split of housing with
punch mark on handlebar. Tighten lower screw
to specified torgque first, then tighten upper
screw to same Lorgue.

Tongue specification:
0,450,860 kg-m {3—4 Ihs-H)

Check that throttle grip turnz freely.

Braka
Cabds

STEP 41=Remove dust cover from end of front
brake cable. Retain for remstallation,

17a

S Americen Honda Motor Gao., bnc. 1978

130f 24




1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HOMNDA,

STEP 42—Route front brake cable as shown, up
through cable clamp on left fork leg, and
through cable guides on fork bridges in front of STEP 43—Tighten screw of front brake clamp
number plate, securely.

Dust Cover

STEP 4d4—Route end of front brake cable STEP Ab—=Insert end of front brake cable into
through dust cover removed in step 41. slot in brake lever.

17a

14 of 24 & Amurican Henids Mator Ga,, Ing, 1578



HONDA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Cabis

STEP 46—Pull brake cable back through slots in
knurled nut and cabbe adjuster.

ddjusting
ul

Lok
Mut

STEP 47—Adjust front brake as described in
owner’s manual and slip rubber boot up owver
thresds. Tighten lock nut,

STEP 48—Check that front brake lever free play
is 10—20 mm {0.4-0.8 in.) at tip of brake lever,
If necessary, adjust free play s described in
owner's manual. Install dust cover.

Cliaeh
Gl End

STEP 48—Check that nvlon cover is over end af
clutch cable.

ifra

B Bsrmrican Homds Moo Co, Ime. 1978

16 of 24



1978 MODEL CR2Z50R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 50—Route clutch cable to the rear of the
fromt brake cable and insert end of clutch cable
into slot in clutch lever,

Ciuteh

Cakiln

B vl el

STEP 51—Full clutch cable back through siots in
knurled nut and cable adjuster.

A justing

Liek Diust
Mt Cover

STEP 52—Check that clutch lever free play is
10—20 mm (0.4—0.8 in.) at tip of clutch lever.
If necessary, adjust free play as described in
owner's manual, Install dust cover.

Fusl Tamithon
Tank Gywitoh
Pl i ) Wires

STEP 53—Route ignition switch wires above left
fuel tank mount betwesn fuel tank and frame.
Press wires into space between fuel tank and
frame.

16 of 24

178

£ Armericen Honds Moegor Co, Ine, 1978

HONDA




HONDA

1878 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 54—Connect ignition switch wires {o main
wire hamess colorto-color.

STEP 55—Remove 10 mm shipping bolt attach-
ing side stand to frame. Discard bolt,

STEP 56—Install zide stamd as shown using
special pivot and 10 mm nut. Tighten bolt and
nut to specified torque.

Torgue specificatians:
Pisat bolt: 2—2.5 kg-m (15— 18 bt
18 mm autz 3—4 ll.q-rrl {2224 |hs-f)

Wira
P il

STEP 57—Install side stand refurn spring as
shown using a Phillips screwdriver or stes] wire,
Bemove block from under engine and rest
motorcycle on side stand.

178
C Arrerican Honda Modor Co_ Inc, 1978

17 of 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HONDA

STEP 58—Check routing of throtile cable, clutch cable, front brake cable, and ignition switch wires
as shown,

178
18 of 24 & Amarican Horda Motor Co,, Inc. 1878



HONDA

STEP 58—Install left foot peg and bracket using
two 10 x 20 mm flange kolts (one retained from
step 12). Install right foot peg and bracket using
10 x 20 mm bolt retained from step 12. Tighten
all foot peg bracket bolts to specified torque.

Torqes spacification:
LA—4.F hg-m {20135 IBs-fu)

STEP 60-—Position gearshift pedal so a line be-
tween top of pedal and foot peg is paralle] with
the ground. Install pedal using a 6 x 256 mm
flange bolt. Tighten bolt to specified torgue.
Torque spacificetion

0.8-1.2 kg-m (B0 tha-tt)

Blr
Claasss
Elarmiank

STEP Bl=Hemove amir cleansr cover from air
cleaner case by removing sealing tape. Remove
air cleaner element, and clean I necessary, He-
inztall element and air cleaner cover. Beal cover
with tape.

Sielu

Cover Lufr Ehoseen, Right Samilar

STEP 62=Install right and left side covers with
upper edges under upper frame tubes as shown.
Install & & x 22 mm flange bolt through each
cover and tighten securely.

17E

& Amesican Honds Motor Co,, inc. 187

19 of 24

1978 MODEL CR2B0R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS




1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HONDA

Fusel

Tank

= Bl
k. Fual Limks {Each Sidaj
Gide STEP 64—Turn fuel petcock to OFF and dis-
E:-n:l conneet fuel line at petcock. Remove and in-

spect fuel tank, drain and flush, Reingtall fuel
STEP 63=Hook a strap to right and left side tank, fill, twrn on fuel petcock and check for
covers as shown. leaks,

F Mark

e T s, )
STEP 65—Remove drain plug and drain trans- .

mission ofl. Reingtall and tighten drain plug. STEP B6—Remove inspection hole cap and
NOTE: MNar reguired if less than 4 months check ignition timing as described in owner's
have elapsed since date of manufacture shown manual. Reinstall inspection hole cap.

O | RN T el (AR, £0) AV00FIING f1900- NOTE: Ignition timing is not adjustable. If
Fill transmission with recommended oil as timing is incorrect, replace A.C. generator or
described in owner's manual. C.0.1. unit.

178
20 of 24 o Amasican Honds Moter Co, Ine, 19780



HOMNDA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 67—Check that throttle grip free play is
59=10" of grip rotation. To adjust free play,
loosen free play adjusting lock nut and turn ad-
juster as required. After adjustment, tighten lock
nut. Reinstall rubber cap or dust cover,

NOTE: Free play adiustment can be made arf
either end of throttle cable. Use lower adjusi-
&r fo make major adfustments.

STEP 6B—Remove B x 16 mm bolt attaching
submuffler brace to frame. Hetain bolt for seat
installation,

STEP 69—Insert seat prong under frame.

B x 16 mm

-\-\-\'F'-Flﬂ Balt
|Ench Sida)

STEP 70—Attach rear of seat using an 8 x 16
mm flange bolt on each side, (One of which was
retained in step 68.) Tighten bolts to specilied
torque,

Torgus wpecification:
1.B—21.5 hg-m {13—18 lks-fi

178
© Ameticen Honda Motor Co,, Inc. 1878

210of 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS HONDA,

STEP 71—Raise rear wheel off the ground using & support block under motoreycle. Hotate pear
wheel by hand and measure free play before brake starts to engage. Free play, measured at tip of
brake pedal, should be maintaned between 20—30 mm (0.8-1.2in.). To adjust free play, turn ad-
justing nut. Turning adjusting nut clockwise will decrease free play,

STEP T2—Adjust and lubricate drive chain as de- STEP 73-Check that spokes are tight, Check
scribed in owner’s manual. Check alipnment of Lire prossure

chain guide
Drive chain deek: 13 mm 1.2 in} Raar: 119 pud

Fromt: 14 pab

17a

22 of 24 L femarioan Honda Moror Co,, Ine. 1878



HONDA

1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

TORQUE TABLE

ITEM

Rear shock absorber holts
Front fork bolts

Front axle

Front axle nut

Right fork leg axle clamp bolts or nuts
Front axle lock bolt
Handlebar halder bolts
Throtile grip housing screws
Side stand pivot bolt

Side stand pivot bolt nut
Foot peg bracket bolts
Gearshift pedal bolt

Seat attaching bolts

SIZE TORQUE
10 mm 3.8—4.8 kg-m (28—35 Ibs-ft)
& mm 1.8 Eﬁkgmtla—lﬂlha-ft]
T = et 5.6=7.0 kg-m (40—51 lbs-ft)
12 mm 5.5—7.0 kg-m (40—51 Ibs-ft)
6 mm 0.8—1.2 kg-m {69 lbs-ft)
6 mm 0. 8—1.2 kg-m (69 lbs-ft)
& x 36 mm 1.8—25 kg-m {13—18B lbs-ft)
B x 20 mm 0.45—0.6 kg-m { 3—4 lbs-ft)
----- 2—2.5 kg-m {15—18 lbs-ft)
10 mm 3—4 kg-m {22—29 Ibs-ft)
10 x 20 mm 3.8—4.8 kg-m (28—35 lbs-ft)
6 x 25 mm 0.8—1.2 kg-m (6—2 lba-ft)
g x 16 mm 1.8—2.5 kg-m (13—18 lbs-ft)

NOTE: Check all ftems listed on the fallowing Pre-Delivery Service Check List. Refer to
awrer’s manual for specifications and detafled procedures. Always fest ride the
it to make sureg that it is furfctioning proparly.

Ol
]

.
[

PRE-DELIVERY CHECK LIST

Adjust front and rear brakes, check cable
routing and check operation.

Adjust clutch, check cable routing and check
operation.

Drain oil from transmission (7f necessary).
Refill with recommended oil,

Remove and inspect fuel tank, drain and
flush,

Reinstall fuel tank, fill, turn on petcock and
check for leaks.

Check ignition timing.

Check throttle grip free play, cable routing,
and operation in all steering positions.

Adjust and lubricate drive chain.

Check wheel spoke tension,

[ Check tire pressure. Front: 14 psi; Rear: 11
pei.

[ Check operation and adjustment of front
and rear suspension.

[ Check security of all nuts, bolts, and other
fasteners.

[C] TEST RIDE: Check performance, handling
and operation:

» ‘Transmission and clutch: Ease of shifting,
clutch operation, ete

& Arcsleration: Smoothness, etc.

* Cruising: Smoothness, etc.

» Handling: Stability and comering.

» Hrakes: Smoothness and stopping power.

# [dling: Smoothness, throttle response, re-
turn to idle,

# Upon completion of test ride, check for
fuel and oil leaks.

178

& Arrarioan Honds Modor Co__ Inc, 1878

230f 24



1978 MODEL CR250R SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

PARTS PACKAGE CONTENTS

HONDA

The following is & list of tems contained in the parts package carton packed in the crate.

DESCRAIPTION

Handlebar

Throttle grip

Throttle grip housing A

Throttle grip housing B

Handlebar upper holder (2 reqd. )

Berew, pan head 5 © 20 mm (2 regd.), throttle grip housing
Bolt, flange, & x 25 mm (4 reqgd.), handlebar upper holders
Number plate, front

Band, number plate {2 reqd. )

Front fork, right

Fromt fork, left

Front axle

Mut, flange, 12 mm, front axle

Bolt, flange, 8 x 66 mm (4 reqd.), fork upper bridge
Wut, flange, 8 mm (4 reqgd.), fork upper hridge
Bolt, flange, 8 x 40 mm (4 reqd), steering stem
Brake cahle top guide, fork upper bridge

Brake cable bottom guide, steering stem

Front fender

Washer, front fender {4 reqgd.)

Balt, flange, 6 x 22 mm {4 reqgd.)

Front brake panel assy

Right side cowver

Left side cover

Band, side covers

Bolt, flange, 6 x 22 mm (2 reqgd.)

Rear shock absorber (2 regd. )

Bolt, flange, 10 x 35 mm {3 reqd.), rear shock absorber
Bolt, flange, 10 x 50 mm, rear shock absorber (right lower)
Side stand

Berew, pivol, side stand

Spring, side stand

Nut, hex, head, 10 mm, slde stand

Laft step assy

Bolt, flange, 10 x 20 mm (2 regd.), left step
Gearshift pedal

Bolt, flange, & x 26 mm, gearshift pedal

Front wheel

Eaat

Baolt, flange, 8 x 16 mm (2 regd.}, seat

Collar (4 reqgd. ), front fender

Owrner’s manual

24 of 24

HIG

PART NUMBER

53167-430-000
53168-430-000
85014-22200
23500-05020-0H
90111-362-0000
61136-430-0002 A
61133-430-000
51400-430-010
51500-430-010
44.301-430-000
24050-12000
A5700-08065-08
B4050-08080
96700-08040-08
45469-430-000
45468-430-000
611004 3004
20506-4 30-000
#5700-06022-08

83600-430-000
83503-430-000
B5T700-06022-00
52400-430-010
95800-10035-08
95800-10050-08
H0630-430-000
90108-283-000
86014-71702
B4002-10050-05
HOah2-4.30-000
B5T00-10020-08
24701-430-000
B5700-06025-08

85700-08016-08
61104-430-000
4143000

7a

S Arwrican Honde Motor Co., Ino. 1978




